On 4 November 2009, a convertible note holder has exercised conversion right to convert part of the

principal amount into the 50,000,000 ordinary shares in the Company. The excess of the aggregate

cash consideration over the nominal value of shares of HK$1,000,000 was credited to the share

premium account of the Company.

On 17 November 2009, a convertible note holder has exercised conversion right to convert part of

the principal amount into the 10,000,000 new ordinary shares in the Company. The excess of the

aggregate cash consideration over the nominal value of new shares of HK$1,000,000 was credited

to the share premium account of the Company.

(e) All new ordinary shares issued during the year rank pari passu in all respects with the existing

shares.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 234 –

(f) Terms of unexpired and unexercised share options at the end of the reporting date.

Number of share options
Exercise price 2010 2009

Exercise period

Before the
share

consolidation

After the
share

consolidation

Before the
share

consolidation

After the
share

consolidation

Before the
share

consolidation

After the
share

consolidation

5 July 2002 to

4 July 2012 HK$0.280 HK$1.400 4,800,000 960,000 4,800,000 960,000

6 January 2004 to

5 January 2014 HK$0.220 HK$1.100 10,500 2,100 10,500 2,100

20 September 2005 to

19 September 2015 HK$0.114 HK$0.570 1,000,000 200,000 1,000,000 200,000

23 August 2007 to

22 August 2017 HK$0.630 HK$3.150 69,780,000 13,956,000 69,780,000 13,956,000

9 September 2008 to

8 September 2018 HK$0.174 HK$0.870 30,849,365 6,169,873 30,849,365 6,169,873

11 September 2008 to

10 September 2018 HK$0.195 HK$0.975 22,000,000 4,400,000 22,000,000 4,400,000

24 November 2008 to

23 November 2018 HK$0.070 HK$0.350 – – 13,900,000 2,780,000

16 December 2008 to

15 December 2018 HK$0.0762 HK$0.381 22,000,000 4,400,000 26,000,000 5,200,000

17 February 2009 to

16 February 2019 HK$0.099 HK$0.495 12,000,000 2,400,000 12,000,000 2,400,000

29 May 2009 to

28 May 2019 HK$0.088 HK$0.440 12,000,000 2,400,000 12,000,000 2,400,000

31 December 2009 to

30 December 2019 – HK$0.225 – 1,368,895 – –

15 January 2010 to

14 January 2020 – HK$0.365 – 12,000,000 – –

174,439,865 48,256,868 192,339,865 38,467,973

Each option entitles the holder to subscribe for one ordinary share in the

Company. Further details of these options are set out in note 36 to the financial

statements.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 235 –

36 Share option schemes

The Company adopted a share option scheme on 5 July 2002 whereby any employees

(whether or not full-time or part-time) and any consultant or adviser who, at the sole